

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

#### EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

# THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### 1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1854.

,

#### 106

Снар. 101.

David Sevey, pension granted to.

D. SEVEY .-- PUMPKIN ISLAND .-- TOWN OF ROCKLAND .-- L. TRASK.

Chapter 101.

Resolve for the benefit of David Sevey.

Resolved, That instead of the annual sum now allowed to David Sevey, on account of an injury sustained by him in the performance of military duty, there shall be allowed to him a pension of eight dollars per month, payable out of the treasury of the state annually, to be computed from the first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four, and continue during the pleasure of the legislature.

[Approved March 20, 1854.]

#### Chapter 102.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey Pumpkin island to the United States.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and he is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the United States an island in the county of Hancock, lying north and west of Little Deer island, called and known by the name of Pumpkin island, for the purpose of erecting and maintaining thereon a light-house.

[Approved March 20, 1854.]

#### Chapter 103.

Resolve in favor of the town of Rockland.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to furnish the town of Rockland copies of such books as have been furnished to cities and towns in this state. Provided, such copies are in the state library.

[Approved March 20, 1854.]

#### Chapter 104.

Resolve for the benefit of Leonard Trask.

Leonard Trask, pension granted to.

Resolved, That instead of the monthly sum now allowed to Leonard Trask of Peru, on account of an injury sustained by him in the performance of military duty, there shall be allowed to him a pension of twelve dollars per month, payable out of

Pumpkin Island, conveyance of to the United States authorized.

Town of Rockland

in favor of.

the treasury of the state semi-annually, to be computed from CHAP. 105. the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and fiftyfour, and to continue during his natural life. And that there shall be paid out of the state treasury to the said Trask, twelve dollars per month for two years as arrearage, commencing on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and forty-eight, and ending on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and fifty.

[Approved March 20, 1854.]

#### Chapter 105.

Resolve in favor of Waite plantation.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state waite to the assessors of Waite plantation, in the county of Washing- in favor of ton, the sum of forty-four dollars and nineteen cents, in part for expenses incurred by said plantation under a resolve of the legislature, approved July twenty-third, eighteen hundred and forty-nine.

[Approved March 20, 1854.]

#### Chapter 106.

#### Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury the Education of sum of three hundred dollars, for the purpose of maintaining a Indians, in favor of. school for the education of said Indians, subject to the same provisions as a resolve entitled a "Resolve to promote the education of the Penobscot Indians," approved February twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred and fifty-three.

[Approved March 23, 1854.]

#### Chapter 107.

Resolve in favor of Alexander G. Turner.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, to Alexander G. Alexander G. Turner of Hebron, four dollars per month during Granted to. the pleasure of the legislature, for injuries received while in the service of the state.

[Approved March 23, 1854.]